Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Kashmir Chand, S/o Sh Mukhtiar Ram, R/o VPO Behru, Tehsil & Distt Patiala.

... Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o CMO, Patiala.

...Respondent

Complaint Case No. 1060 of 2021

PRESENT: Sh.Jasbir Singh for the Appellant

Dr.S.J.Singh for the Respondent

ORDER:

The complainant through an RTI application dated 17.06.2021 has sought information on 03 points regarding copy of complaint dated 19.05.2021- statement of both parties and enquiry report and other information as enumerated in the RTI application from the office of SMO-Patiala. The complainant was not provided the information after which the complainant filed a complaint in the Commission on 17.08.2021.

The case has come up for hearing today through video conferencing at DAC Patiala. As per appellant, the PIO has not supplied the information.

The respondent present informed that since the information relates to Drug Controller, the RTI application was sent to them with the direction to provide information to the complainant.

However, the PIO has not transferred the RTI application to the concerned officer. The PIO is directed to procure the information from the concerned officer and provide to the appellant.

The case is adjourned. To come up for compliance on **30.05.2022** at 11.00 AM through video conference facility available in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Patiala.

Chandigarh Dated: 15.02.2022

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Vijay Kumar, s/o Sh Babu Ram, VPO Rupana, Tehsil & Distt Sri Mukatsar Sahib.

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o DFSC, Sri Mukatsar Sahib.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Director, Food and Supply Deptt, Ferozepur.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3762 of 2021

ORDER:

The appellant through an RTI application dated 16.04.2021 has sought information regarding copy of stay order of the court for issue of ration card in village Rupana in the year 2009 as enumerated in the RTI application from the office of DFSC Sri Mukatsar Sahib. The appellant was not provided the information after which the appellant filed first appeal before the first appellate authority on 19.06.2021 which took no decision on the appeal.

The case has come up for hearing today through video conferencing at DAC Sri Mukatsar Sahib. Due to technical fault in the VC, the hearing could not take place.

The case is adjourned. To come up for further hearing on **25.04.2022** at 11.00 AM through video conference facility available in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Sri Mukatsar Sahib.

Chandigarh Dated: 15.02.2022

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Narinder pal Singh, S/o Sh Joginder Singh, VPO Jandwaala Charat Singh, Tehsil Malout, Distt Sri Mukatsar Sahib.

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o SMO, CHC Alamwala.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Civil Surgeon, Sri Mukatsar Sahib.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3766 of 2021

ORDER:

The appellant through an RTI application dated 26.04.2020 has sought information regarding date of joining of staff Nurse Pawanjeet Kaur in CHC Alamawala – service period of Pawanjeet Kaur from joining date – Total amount of salary and another allowances given to her during the period as enumerated in the RTI application from the office of SMO, CHC Alamwala Distt. Sri Mukatsar Sahib. The appellant was not satisfied with the reply of the PIO dated 13.06.2020 (asked by the PIO for deposit of requisite fee of around 1250 pages) after which the appellant filed first appeal before the first appellate authority on 10.08.2020 which took no decision on the appeal.

The case has come up for hearing today through video conferencing at DAC Sri Mukatsar Sahib. Due to technical fault in the VC, the hearing could not take place.

The case is adjourned. To come up for further hearing on **25.04.2022** at 11.00 AM through video conference facility available in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Sri Mukatsar Sahib.

Chandigarh Dated: 15.02.2022

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Satish Kumar, Ward No-10, Near Nehru Park, Jaito, Distt Faridkot.

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o DSP, Jaito, Distt Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority, O/o SSP, Faridkot.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3671 of 2021

PRESENT: Sh.Satish Kumar as the Appellant

Sh.Davinder Singh, DSP Jaito for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through an RTI application dated 17.06.2021 has sought information regarding copies of complaints filed by Harish Chander (Goyal Ayurvedic Store) from Jan. 2010 to June 2021 alongwith documents attached with the complaint – statement of both parties and enquiry report as enumerated in the RTI application from the office of DSP Jaito. The appellant was not provided the information after which the appellant filed first appeal before the first appellate authority on 20.07.2021 which took no decision on the appeal. After filing first appeal, the PIO sent reply to the appellant vide letter dated 06.08.2021 to which the appellant was not satisfied and filed 2nd appeal in the Commission.

The case has come up for hearing today through video conferencing at DAC Faridkot. As per appellant, the PIO has not supplied the information.

As per respondent, the information being 3rd party information, it cannot be provided and the reply has been sent to the appellant vide letter dated 06.08.2021.

Having gone through the RTI application and hearing both the parties, the PIO is directed to reconsider and provide information concerning the complaints against the appellant and send a compliance report to the Commission.

The case is adjourned. To come up for compliance on **05.04.2022** at 11.00 AM through video conference facility available in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Faridkot.

Chandigarh Dated: 15.02.2022

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Dinesh Sharma, S/o Sh Hemant Kumar, R/o Near Ram Lila Ground, Distt. Faridkot.

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o SSP, Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority, O/o DIG, Faridkot.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3545 of 2021

PRESENT: Sh.Dinesh Sharma as the Appellant

Sh.Ramesh Kumar, ASI (Incharge RTI cell) for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through an RTI application dated 02.07.2021 has sought information on 06 points copies of application filed by Smt.Satyabhama against Meenu Sharma and received from higher authority including enquiry reports from 01.12.2020 to 30.06.2021 – duty/relieving order from Jaito of Sh.Akalpreet Singh Head constable appointed as Munshi in PS Jaito in 2019-2020 alongwith his appointment letter & date of joining, date of retirement- details of properties as enumerated in the RTI application from the office of SSP Faridkot. The appellant was not provided the information after which the appellant filed first appeal before the first appellate authority on 07.07.2021 which took no decision on the appeal.

The case has come up for hearing today through video conferencing at DAC Faridkot. As per respondent, the information on point-1 has been supplied to the appellant and the remaining information being 3rd party information, it cannot be provided and the reply has been sent to the appellant vide letter dated 18.01.2022. The Commission has received copy of the letter dated 18.01.2022 which has been taken on record.

As per appellant, the PIO has provided information on point-1 only.

Having gone through the RTI application and hearing both the parties, following is concluded:

- Point-1 - Provided

Point-3

Point-2 - To provide joining date, date of relieving and basic salary of the concerned employee

To provide if available in the record. If not available, to give in

writing.

Point-4 - Arbitrary. Not to be provided

- Point-5 - As per respondent, no such rule available. The PIO is directed

to give this in writing.

- Point-6 - Arbitrary. Rejected

The case is adjourned. To come up for compliance on **05.04.2022** at 11.00 AM through video conference facility available in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Faridkot.

Sd/Chandigarh (Khushwant Singh)
Dated: 15.02.2022 State Information Commissioner

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Bharat Goyal, S/o Sh Raj Kumar,. R/o Model Town,

Tappa. ... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o DSP, Jaito, Distt Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority, O/o SSP, Faridkot.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3325 of 2021

PRESENT: Sh.Lajpat Rai for the Appellant

Sh.Davinder Singh, DSP Jaito for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through an RTI application dated 06.02.2021 has sought information on 06 points regarding name of duty staff alongwith mobile number with duty orders and copy of RTI receipts/dispatch register and list of RTIs pending – date of joining of SI Jaswant Singh in department/list of his property including approval of purchasing from department – copy of dispatch register – log book of vehicle from 25.05.2019 to 16.02.2021 including diesel bills, repair bills as enumerated in the RTI application from the office of DSP Jaito. The appellant was not provided the information after which the appellant filed first appeal before the first appellate authority on 20.03.2021 which took no decision on the appeal.

The case has come up for hearing today through video conferencing at DAC Faridkot. As per respondent, the information has been supplied to the appellant vide letter dated 02.02.2022 with a copy to the Commission. The Commission has received copy of the letter dated 02.02.2022 which has been taken on record.

As per appellant, the information is incomplete and the not as per the RTI application.

Having gone through the RTI application and hearing both the parties, following is concluded:

- Point-1 - Provided

- Point-2 - To provide joining date of the employee

- Point-3 - As per respondent, the said register contains secret information, it cannot be provided. The PIO is directed to get the record

inspected and provide information only relating to the appellant.

- Point-4 - To provide copies of diesel bills, repair bills with date of payment.

Log book not to be provided

- Point-5 - As per respondent, no record is maintained. The PIO is directed

to reconsider and reply appropriately

- Point-6 - To provide figure of pendency

The case is adjourned. To come up for compliance on **05.0**4

The case is adjourned. To come up for compliance on **05.04.2022** at 11.00 AM through video conference facility available in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Faridkot.

Sd/Chandigarh (Khushwant Singh)
Dated: 15.02.2022 State Information Commissioner

Versus





Sh Sukhdev Singh, S/o Sh Ram Chand, R/o H No-736/26, Street NO-7, Aadras Colony, Patiala.

... Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o District Social Security Officer, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Director, Social Security Women and Child Welfare. Sector-34, Punjab, Chandigarh.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3630 of 2021

PRESENT: Sh.Sukhdev Singh for the Appellant

Sh.Chaman Lal, Suptd. for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through an RTI application dated 27.01.2021 has sought information on 06 points regarding PLA number and complete file of pensioners Sh.Hans Raj, Smt.Savitri Devi-Smt.Pinki-Sh.Surinder Singh- names of pensioners bearing PLA No.80117231/ 8022475/ 7055131/9011134/8024932/7014303 - copy of dispatch register of DSSO office as enumerated in the RTI application from the office of DSSO Patiala. The appellant was not provided the information after which the appellant filed first appeal before the first appellate authority on 07.06.2021 which took no decision on the appeal.

The case has come up for hearing today through video conferencing at DAC Patiala. The respondent present informed that as per enquiry report of concerned DSSO, Sh.Hans Raj and Smt.Savitri Devi are availing pension and Smt.Pinki and Sh.Surinder Singh are not availing the same and enquiry report conducted in this regard has been supplied to the appellant vide letter dated 03.02.2022. The remaining information being 3rd party information, it cannot be provided.

Having gone through the RTI application and hearing both the parties, following is concluded:

 Point-1 to 4 Provided

3rd party –not to be provided - Point-5

To provide information - Point-6

- Point-7 To provide only list of pensioners

To come up for further hearing on 30.05.2022at 11.00 AM through video conference facility available in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Patiala.

Chandigarh Dated: 15.02.2022